Kumar and Shukla (2019) highlighted in 
their study that young adult teachers are nor-
mally creative in finding ways and implement-
ing strategies to become effective in their 
teaching. 

1.1. Sex 

In terms of sex, the majority of the teacher-
respondents—one hundred seventy-four (174) 
or 72.20%—are female, while sixty-seven (67) 
or 27.80% are male. The superiority of female 
teachers compared to their male counterparts 
is mirrored in the conduct of this study. The 
findings of the present study are supported by 
the claim of Dizon (2021), who found that

[...]

ues, friendships, jobs, and relationships. Ramos 
(2020) highlighted in his study that young 
adult teachers are normally creative in finding 

ways and implementing strategies to become 
effective in their teaching. 

1.3. Civil Status 

Majority of the teacher-respondents with 
one hundred sixty-nine (169) or 70.10% 
are married; seventy (70) or 29.00% are 
single, while two (2) or 0.80% are separated. 

Teachers should provide leadership and 
initiative to actively participate in commu-
nity movements for moral, social, educa-
tional, economic and civic betterment. 

According to the study of Jabeen & 
Rahim ( 2 0 2 1 ) that married female teach-
ers should maintain family and work-life bal-
ance. 

1.4. Teaching Position 

Out of two hundred forty-one (241) 
teacher-respondents, majority with one hun-
dred eighteen (118) or 49.00% are Teacher 
I; fifty-four (54) or 22.40% are Teacher III; 
fifty-one (51) or 21.20% are Teacher II; 
twelve (12) or 5.00% are Master Teacher I; 
while six (6) or 2.50% are Master Teacher II.

[...]

ment, seniority, teaching, and service are 
some of the criteria. Some believe that the 
possibility of promotion has a motivating effect 
on faculty research behavior. 

1.5. Highest Educational Attainment 

The highest educational attainment of 
majority of the teacher-respondents with 
one hundred fifteen (115) or 47.70% earned 
units in MA/MS degree; fifty-four (54) or 
22.40% are MA/MS degree holders; forty-
two (42) or 17.40% are BS/BA degree hold-
ers; eighteen (18) or 7.50% earned units in 
Ph.D./Ed.D.; while only twelve (12) or 5.00% 
are Ph.D./Ed.D.